

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM FRANK DAVIS,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. SC06-1868

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL McCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

STEPHEN R. WHITE
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 159089

Office of the Attorney General
Pl-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Fl 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4579
(850) 487-0997 (FAX)

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

 Case. 1

 Facts. 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 60

ARGUMENT 64

ISSUE I: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON CCP, BY ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO ARGUE CCP TO THE JURY, AND BY FINDING CCP? (RESTATED) 64

 A. A portion of Issue I is preserved. 64

 B. Davis' burden on appeal. 65

 C. The trial court's extensive, well-reasoned finding merits affirmance. 65

 D. The record provides competent, substantial evidence of CCP. 69

 E. Any error was harmless. 81

ISSUE II: DID THE TRIAL COURT REVERSIBLY ERR IN FAILING TO CONSIDER AND WEIGH EVIDENCE OF DAVIS' IMPAIRED CAPACITY? (RESTATED) 82

ISSUE III: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO ARGUE FACTORS PERTAINING TO THE MITIGATOR OF NO SIGNIFICANT CRIMINAL HISTORY AND WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY WEIGHED IT. (RESTATED) .. 89

ISSUE IV: WHETHER THE DEATH PENALTY IN THIS CASE IS PROPORTIONAL. (RESTATED) 92

ISSUE V: WHETHER FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL PURSUANT TO RING V. ARIZONA, 536 U.S. 584 (2002). (RESTATED) 99

CONCLUSION 100

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 100
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 100

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASE	PAGE#
Almeida v. State, 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	79, 98
Besaraba v. State, 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	91
Branch v. State, 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996)	95
Bryant v. State, 785 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 2001)	86
Canakaris v. Canakaris, 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	91
Chavez v. State, 832 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 2002)	95
Coday v. State, 946 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	80
Connor v. State, 803 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 2001)	78,85
Cooper v. State, 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)(IB 96-97)	97
Davis v. State, 875 So. 2d 359 (Fla. 2003)	99
Doorbal v. State, 837 So. 2d 940 (Fla. 2003)	100
Douglas v. State, 878 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2004)	65,93
Duncan v. State, 619 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 1993)	93
Evans, 800 So. 2d at 193	70
Ferrell v. State, 680 So. 2d 390 (Fla. 1996)	93
Foster v. State, 679 So.2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	87
Frances v. State, 970 So. 2d 806 (Fla. 2007)	93,99
Geralds v. State, 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)(IB 79)	64,81
Gudinas v. State, 693 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 1997)	95
Hansbrough v. State, 509 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	93
Hardwick v. State, 521 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	93
Hardy v. State, 716 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 1998)	80
Hawk v. State, 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)	97

Henry v. State, 862 So. 2d 679 (Fla. 2003)	99
Henyard v. State, 689 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1996)	95
Hess v. State, 794 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 2001)(IB 84-85)	91
Hill v. State, 549 So. 2d 179 (Fla. 1989)	64
James v. State, 489 So. 2d 737 (Fla. 1986)	87
Johnston v. State, 497 So. 2d 863 (Fla. 1986)	93
Johnston v. State, 863 So. 2d 271 (Fla. 2003)	99
Kimbrough v. State, 886 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2004)	100
Larkins v. State, 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	94,97
Lawrence v. State, 846 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 2003)	95
Looney v. State, 803 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	70
Lynch v. State, 841 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 2003)	69
Mahn v. State, 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)(IB 70)	79
Mann v. State, 603 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 1992)	97
Maulden v. State, 617 So. 2d 298 (Fla. 1993)	80,98
Morgan v. State, 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	98
Penn v. State, 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)(IB 99-100)	98
Pittman v. State, 646 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1994)	86,94
Ponticelli v. State, 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991)	85
Pope v. State, 679 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1996)	95
Provenzano v. State, 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986)	95
Ramirez v. State, 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	90
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	90

Robertson v. State, 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	97
Robinson v. State, 761 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1999)	95,96
Rodriguez v. State, 753 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000)	70
Rolling v. State, 695 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	95
Santos v. State, 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	80
Santos v. State, 629 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1994)	91
Scull v. State, 533 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	91
Sexton v. State, 775 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	78
Smith v. State, 866 So. 2d 51 (Fla. 2004)	99
Smithers v. State, 826 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 2002)	96
Spencer v. State, 691 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 1996)	95
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	87
Walton v. State, 547 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1989)	91
White v. State, 753 So. 2d 548 (Fla. 1999)	64
Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	87
Zakrzewski v. State, 717 So. 2d 488 (Fla. 1998)	95
